

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 9166 of 2024**

=====

KAJABHAI DANABHAI PATEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR NARENDRA L JAIN(5647) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR. MANAN MAHETA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS

Date : 20/11/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Though served, the respondent No.2 has chosen not to remain present before the Court either in person or through an advocate and to oppose the application.

2. Learned APP Mr. Manan Maheta is directed to call for the reports from the concerned Police Station by the next date of hearing.

3. In the meantime, Let there be an ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph 7(c) of the application.

4. Stand over to **27.11.2025**.

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

DEEPAK GEHLOT